COUNTY COUNCIL OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

Legislative Session 2015, Legislative Day No. 39

Bill No. 113-15

Introduced by Mr. Walker

By the County Council, December 7, 2015

Introduced and first read on December 7, 2015 Public Hearing set for January 4, 2016 Bill Expires March 11, 2016

By Order: Elizabeth E. Jones, Administrative Officer

A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN ORDINANCE concerning: Licenses - Construction Trade Licenses - Utility
2	Contractors
3	
4	FOR the purpose of amending the scope of a utility contractor license to allow work
5	on a single family dwelling water distribution, sewerage, or storm drain system,
6	or component part, that connects to a public system; removing the requirement
7	that a licensed plumber perform the connection from the structure to the system;
8	and generally related to construction trade licenses
9	
10	BY repealing and reenacting with amendments: §11-4-604(a)
11	Anne Arundel County Code (2005, as amended)
12	
13	SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the County Council of Anne Arundel County,
14	Maryland, That Section(s) of the Anne Arundel County Code (2005, as amended) read as
15	follows:
16	
17	ARTICLE 11. LICENSES
18	
19	TITLE 4. CONSTRUCTION TRADE LICENSES
20	
21	11-4-604. Utility contractor.
22	
23	(a) Scope of license. A licensed utility contractor may construct, alter, repair, or
24	modify a private water distribution system, private sewerage system or private storm

Bill No. 113-15 Page No. 2

drain system or any component part of these systems that connects to a public system beginning at the boundary line of the property on which the work is performed to five feet from an exterior wall of any structure on the property[, with the exception of a single-family dwelling. The physical connection from the structure to the system shall be made by a licensed plumber].

SECTION 2. *Be it further enacted*, That this Ordinance shall take effect 45 days from the date it becomes law.